
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA  

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

 
Date: Monday, 25 November 2013 
  
Time: 6:00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Members:  
Councillor T G Knight (Chairman) 

 
Councillor L Keeble (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors P J Davies 

J M Englefield 

Miss T G Harper 

D L Steadman 

P W Whittle, JP 

 

 
Deputies: D J Norris 

K D Evans 

 

 

Public Document Pack



- 2 - 

 

 

1. Apologies  

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Audit Committee meeting hold on 
23 September 2013.  
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest and Disclosures of Advice or Directions  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct.  
 

5. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged.  
 

6. Implementation of Treasury Management Policy and Strategy (Pages 5 - 34) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Finance and Resources on the 
Implementation of Treasury Management Policy and Strategy.  
 

7. External Auditors Annual Audit Letter 2012/13 (Pages 35 - 44) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Finance and Resources on the External 
Auditors Annual Audit Letter 2012/13.  
 

8. Contractor Quarterly Audit Reports (Pages 45 - 60) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Finance and Resources on the Contractor 
Quarterly Audit Reports.  
 

9. Contract Procedure Rules (Pages 61 - 62) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Regulatory and Democratic Services on 
Contract Procedure Rules.  
 

10. Latest Financial Regulations Update (Pages 63 - 78) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Finance and Resources on a Review of 
Financial Regulations.  
 

11. Corporate Anti-Fraud & Corruption Policy (Pages 79 - 94) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Finance and Resources on the Corporate 
Anti-Fraud & Corruption Policy.  
 

12. Counter Fraud Strategy Progress (Pages 95 - 98) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Finance and Resources on the Counter 
Fraud Strategy Progress.  
 
 



- 3 - 

 

 

13. Counter Fraud Investigation Progress (Pages 99 - 108) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Finance and Resources on the Counter 
Fraud Investigation Progress.  
 

14. Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and Revised Internal Audit Charter 
(Pages 109 - 120) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Finance and Resources on the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards and Revised Internal Audit Charter.  
 

15. Review of Work Programme and Training Plan (Pages 121 - 124) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Finance and Resources on a Review of the 
Work Programme and Training Plan.  
 

16. Updates to the Constitution (Pages 125 - 168) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Regulatory and Democratic Services on an 
update to the Constitution.  
 
 
 

P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
15 November 2013 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 
 
Date: Monday, 23 September 2013 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 T G Knight (Chairman) 
 

 L Keeble (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: P J Davies, J M Englefield, Miss T G Harper and D L Steadman 
 

 
   

 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Audit and Governance 

Committee 

- 2 - 23 September 2013 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
An apology of absence was received from Councillor P W Whittle, JP. 
 

2. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Governance 
Committee held on 27 June 2013 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairman welcomed to the meeting Kate Handy and Catherine Morganti 
from Ernst and Young, and Adrian Tang and Andy Jefford from Deloittes. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 

DIRECTIONS  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  

 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

DECISIONS UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
 

6. EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT  

 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources 
on the External Auditor’s Audit Issues Report. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Kate Handy presented the report, Appendix 
A, to the Committee and took questions from members. 
 
The Director of Finance and Resources circulated Appendix B to the members 
at the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee noted the contents of the Annual and 
Governance report, as set out in Appendix A of the report, and the Letter of 
Representation, as set out in Appendix B of the report. 
 

7. OVERVIEW OF COMPLAINTS AGAINST THE COUNCIL  

 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Community which 
reviewed complaints to the Local Government Ombudsman and allegations of 
breaches of the Code of Conduct for Members for the year ending 31 March 
2013. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee noted the content of the report. 
 
 
 

Page 2



Audit and Governance 

Committee 

- 3 - 23 September 2013 

 

 

8. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  

 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources 
on the Statement of Accounts. 
 
The Committee received a short presentation from the Finance Strategy and 
Development Manager on the Statement of Accounts, which gave an overview 
of each section of the report in order to make it easier for members to 
understand. 
 
Members requested that the report be amended to clearly show the figures 
which relate to the use of revenue and reserves to fund capital expenditure 
that relates to the Housing Revenue Account. 
 
RESOLVED that the Statement of Accounts for 2012/13, as set out in 
Appendix A of the report, subject to the amendment above, be approved and 
published by 30 September 2013. 
 

9. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  

 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources 
on the Annual Governance Statement. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Catherine Morganti from Ernst & Young 
addressed the Committee to inform them of an error in Appendix C of the 
report, page 117 under External Assurances, the wording Annual Audit Letter 
should read annual Audit Results Report. 
 
Members requested that the last sentence on page 117 end with ‘by the 
auditors’. 
 
RESOLVED that the Annual Governance Statement for 2012/13, as set out in 
Appendix C, of the report, subject to the amendments above, be approved. 
 

10. CONTRACTOR QUARTERLY AUDIT REPORTS  

 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources 
on the Contractor Quarterly Audit Reports, which provided information arising 
from the latest internal audit work to be finalised and gave an update on the 
completion of the remaining audits from the previous plan. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Andy Jefford from Deloittes, addressed the 
Committee to present the report. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee noted the progress of the Contractor Internal 
Audit Plan, as set out in Appendix A of the report. 
 

11. RISK MANAGEMENT PROGRESS REPORTS  

 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Regulatory and 
Democratic Services on the Corporate Risk Register. 
 

Page 3



Audit and Governance 

Committee 

- 4 - 23 September 2013 

 

 

Recognising the complexity and scale of the Collingwood House project, 
Members supported the inclusion of the project on the risk register and felt that 
this warranted regular review as there was the potential for the risk score to 
increase.  The Director of Finance and Resources advised the Committee that 
arrangements were in place to do this, and that the next full review is 
scheduled to be reported back to the Committee in March 2014.   
 
RESOLVED that the Committee noted the content of version 2 of the 
Corporate Risk Register, as set out in Appendix A of the report. 
 

12. REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME AND TRAINING PLAN  

 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources 
which reviewed the Work Programme and Training Plan. 
 
Members attention was draw to the revisions made to the work programme as 
set out in  the report. 
 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme, as set out in Appendix A of the report, 
be approved. 
 
 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 7.18 pm). 

 
 

Page 4



 

 
 

Report to 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 
 
 
Date 25 November 2013   
 
Report of: Director of Finance and Resources   
 
Subject: IMPLEMENTATION OF TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY AND  
                          STRATEGY    
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

In accordance with the revised Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) Treasury Management Code of Practice, the Audit and 
Governance Committee is the responsible body to examine and assess the 
effectiveness of the Council's treasury management policy and strategy. 
 
In accordance with this role, this report sets out the mid-year review of treasury 
management activity up to 30 September 2013. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Audit and Governance Committee is asked to note the report.

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



 

 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. The purpose of this report is to satisfy the requirement contained within the revised 
CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice to have a nominated responsible body, 
being the Audit and Governance Committee, examine and assess the effectiveness of 
the Council's treasury management strategy and policies. 

2. The current Treasury Management Strategy, in Appendix A, was submitted to the 
Executive on 11 February 2013 and was formally adopted by Full Council on 22 
February 2013. 

MID YEAR REVIEW 

3.
[...]
 more than one year. 

 
  
 

Page 34



  

 
 

Report to 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 
 
 
Date 25 November 2013   
 
Report of: Director of Finance and Resources   
 
Subject: EXTERNAL AUDITORS ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2012/13   
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report presents the External Auditor's Annual Audit Letter which summarises the findings 
from the 2012/13 audit.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

That the Committee notes the contents of the Annual Audit Letter 2012/13 submitted by the 
Council's external auditors 

 
 
APPENDIX A - Annual Audit Letter 2012/13 
 
 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Andrew Wannell. (Ext 4620 )  

Agenda Item 7

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



Ernst & Young LLP

Fareham Borough Council
Year ending 31 March 2013

Annual Audit Letter

25 October 2013

Page 37



Contents

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young
Global Limited. A list of members’ names is available for inspection at 1 More London Place, London SE1 2AF, the firm’s principal place of business and registered office.

The Members

Fareham Borough Council

Civic Offices

Civic Way

Fareham

Hampshire PO16 7AZ

25 October 2013

Dear Members,

Annual Audit Letter

The purpose of this Annual Audit Letter is to communicate to the Members of Fareham Borough Council
and external stakeholders, including members of the public, the key issues arising from our work, which
we consider should be brought to their attention.

We have already reported the detailed findings from our audit work to those charged with governance of
Fareham Borough Council in the following report:

2012/13 Audit results report for Fareham Borough Council – Issued 23 September 2013

The matters reported here are the most significant for the Authority.

I would like to take this opportunity to thank the officers of Fareham Borough
[...]
 and findings arising from the Internal Audit planned 
work being carried out by the Contractor, attached as Appendix A to this report. 
 
Appendix A – Contractor Quarterly Internal Audit Progress Update (separate 
attachment) 
 

Background Papers: None 

 

Reference Papers:  

Report by the Director of Finance to the Audit Committee on 12 March 2012 on 
Contractor Annual Audit Plan 2012/13  

Report by the Director of Finance to the Audit Committee on 11 March 2013 on 
Contractor Annual Audit Plan 2013/14  
 

Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Adrian Tang, Audit Manager, Deloitte 
and Touche (Ext 4419) 

Agenda Item 8

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



Quarterly Audit Progress Report – November 2013 1 

  
 

 

 

 

 

 

Fareham Borough Council 

Audit & Governance Committee  

Quarterly Audit Progress Report  

November 2013 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
This report and the work connected therewith are subject to the Terms and Conditions of the 
Contract dated 13/04/2010 and subsequent Letter of Extension dated 01/04/2013 between Fareham 
Borough Council and Deloitte & Touche Public Sector Internal Audit Limited.  The report is produced 
solely for the use of Fareham Borough Council.  Its contents should not be quoted or referred to in 
whole or in part without our prior written consent except as required by law.  Deloitte & Touche 
Public Sector Internal Audit Limited will accept no responsibility to any third party, as the report has 
not been prepared, and is not intended for any other purpose. 

This report has been prepared on the basis of the limitations set out on page 13.   
 

 

Page 47



Quarterly Audit Progress Report – November 2013 2 

INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 

1.1    This report has been prepared for the Members of the Audit & Governance Committee 
at Fareham Borough Council.  This report highlights the progress made to date for 
delivery of the 2013/14 Internal Audit Plan and the p
[...]
d for Executive Members or Directors to be 
present at the tender opening ceremony. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

That the Committee recommends to the Council that the proposed change to 
Contract Procedure Rules be approved.

Agenda Item 9

Page 61



  

INTRODUCTION 

1. The Council's Contract Procedure Rules govern procedures for the letting of contracts 
with a value of £20,000 or more. These Rules form part of the constitution. 

2. Officers are currently looking at ways in which our tender processes can be simplified 
without compromising the level of control or the transparency of the process. One 
change is being proposed now in relation to the tender opening ceremony. 

 TENDER OPENING 

3. Our current rules require an Executive member or chairman of the appropriate 
Committee to be present when the tenders for a contract over £50,000 are opened and 
recorded. In practice the Director is usually present too. 

4. Tender opening is only an administrative process and no decisions are made at this 
time. It adds transparency to our procedures as only an independent Democratic 
Services officer can open the tenders at a set time after the closure date, and they 
officially record the tender values submitted in case there is a dispute at a later date. 

5. It is considered that this transparency can still be achieved by an officer of the 
Corporate Procurement team continuing to be present during tender opening and 
signing the tender opening record. In practice a service team representative will often 
also be present. However, the presence of the Executive member or chairman of the 
appropriate Committee and the Director is not really adding any further value and can 
add delays to the process as a time is found when all can be present. 

6. No changes are proposed to the rules on who can award the tender after the evaluation 
is completed. 

7. The proposed change of wording for Contract Procedure Rule 14.1 is therefore as 
follows: 

14.1 Tender opening and Awar
[...]

19.4.4 A record must be kept of all write-offs authorised and auctioned which 
is totalled at the end of each financial year.  
 

Page 78



 
 

Report to 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 
 
 
Date 25 November 2013   
 
Report of: Director of Finance and Resources   
 
Subject: CORPORATE ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION POLICY    
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report brings an updated and simplified version of the Council’s Anti-Fraud and 
Corruption Policy to the Committee for comment. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee recommends to the Council that the revised Anti-Fraud and 
Corruption Policy, as set out in Appendix A; be adopted. 

Agenda Item 11

Page 79



  

INTRODUCTION 

1. The Council has adopted a Corporate Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy which forms 
part of the Council’s Constitution. 

2. The policy was last updated in 2009 and so is now due to be refreshed. This report 
brings the latest version (8.6) to the Committee for comment. 

CHANGES MADE TO THE POLICY 

3. The previous policy was 21 pages long and much of the content was stipulated by the 
Use of Resources Assessment regime of Councils that was in place then. 

4. A review has now been carried out, in line with other key policies, with a view to 
slimming the policy down and making it more inviting to users. In particular sections 
have been removed where they duplicate other policies such as: 

(a) The Housing Benefit Anti Fraud Policy 

(b) The Irregularity Response Plan 

(c) The Council’s Whistle Blowing Policy 

5. The content has also been updated for the following key changes that have been made 
to our counter fraud arrangements in the last 4 years: 

(a) The adoption of an Anti-Bribery Policy in response to the Bribery Act 2010. 

(b) The abolishment of the Standards Board for England. 

(c) The merging of the Standards and Audit Committees to become the Audit and 
Governance Committee which now handles complaints against members. 

(d) The revisions made to the Member Misconduct Compla
[...]
n 
 

Employee Disciplinary Rules and Procedures 

Member Misconduct Complaints Procedure 
 

DWP Local Authority Fraud Investigators Code of Practice 
 

The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) 
 – Corporate Policy & Procedure 

SANCTIONS AND REDRESS 

Corporate Fraud Sanctions & Redress Policy 

Benefits Anti-Fraud Policy 

P
age 93



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Report to 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 
 
 
Date 25 November 2013   
 
Report of: Director of Finance and Resources   
 
Subject: COUNTER FRAUD STRATEGY PROGRESS    
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report updates the Committee on Counter Fraud strategy work in progress or 
carried out in the last 6 months. Key pieces of work have included a) updating the 
Council’s Corporate Anti Fraud Corruption Policy, b) updating the Council’s Whistle-
Blowing Policy to meet the requirements of the Enterprise and Regulatory Reform 
Act 2013 and c) carrying out a detailed review of households in receipt of council tax 
single occupancy discounts. 

 

It should be noted that the Prevention of Social Housing Fraud Act 2013 has now 
come into force as from 15th October. 

  

RECOMMENDATION 

That the progress made to date as part of the Counter Fraud Strategy be noted.

Agenda Item 12

Page 95



 

 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. The Council maintains an Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy which is supported by a 
programme of work to review and strengthen our counter fraud arrangements where 
necessary.  

2. This report provides an update on any actions proposed or taken in the last 6 months in 
relation to: 

(a) The top fraud risks for the Council. 

(b) Revising counter fraud policies. 

(c) Raising internal and external awareness. 

(d) Initiatives to improve prevention and detection. 

(e) Any legislative changes that have occurred. 

3. A separate report details the cases of fraud that have been investigated 

WORK UNDERTAKEN SINCE THE LAST REPORT 

Corporate Arrangements 

4. Corp
[...]
vidence obtained that crime 
or disorder MAY BE occurring 

3 01/08/13 
Head of Revenues 
and Benefits 

Benefit Fraud - 
Undeclared partner 

Surveillance 05/08/13 84 Still in Progress 

 

 

P
age 107



Page 108

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Report to 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 
 
 
Date 25 November 2013   
 
Report of: Director of Finance and Resources   
 
Subject: PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS AND REVISED 

INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER   
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report informs the Audit and Governance Committee of the introduction of the 
new Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. As part of this work we have updated the 
Internal Audit Charter in accordance with the new requirements.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee approves the revised Internal Audit Charter, attached as Appendix B 
to this report.

Agenda Item 14

Page 109



 

 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. This report brings for member approval, a revised Internal Audit Charter which conforms 
to the requirements of the new Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). 

CHANGES TO THE AUDIT STANDARDS 

2. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 require Councils to “undertake an adequate 
and effective internal audit of its accounting records and of its system of internal control 
in accordance with the proper practices in relation to internal control”. 

3. Previously, the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code 
of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Authorities in the United Kingdom was recognised 
as the “proper practices” under this regulation and the Head of Internal Audit’s Annual 
Report included an assessment of our level of compliance with this Code each year.  

4. The new Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) came into effect on 1 April 
2013 and are now cited by CIPFA, on clarification with the Department of Communities 
and Local Government, as being the recognised ‘proper practices’ from 2013/14.  

5. The Standards reaf
[...]
 that the Internal Audit service has access 

to an appropriate range of knowledge, skills, qualifications and experience required to deliver 

the Audit Strategy and Audit Plan.  

During the year, if the Head of Audit and Assurance or the Audit and Governance Committee 
believe that the level or nature of available resources will sufficiently limit the scope or 
coverage of the internal audit activity they will advise the Statutory Chief Finance Officer 
accordingly. 
 

 

Page 120



 

 
 

Report to 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 
 
 
Date 25 November 2013   
 
Report of: Director of Finance and Resources   
 
Subject: REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME AND TRAINING PLAN    
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report reviews the current Work Programme for the Committee. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

That the Work Programme for the rest of the year, as shown in Appendix A, is 
approved.

Agenda Item 15

Page 121



 

 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. This report brings the latest work programme for review by the Committee.  

 

WORK PROGRAMME 2013/14 

2. The work programme for the year has been updated, as shown in Appendix A. This 
shows the reports expected in relation to each of the functions of the Committee along 
with an update on the delivery of the programme to date. 

3. There have been 2 changes made to the programme since last time which are as 
follows: 

(a) the full Annual Review of Contract Procedure Rules due in November will now be 
postponed to the June meeting next year. This is to allow any changes identified 
from the System Thinking work to be incorporated; 

(b) the updated Internal Audit Strategy has been delayed to the March meeting to 
allow the work on this to be completed.  However, a large proportion of the 
Strategy document is now contained in the new Internal Audit Charter which will 
be presented at the November meeting.  

 

TRAINING 

4. The annual training session on Treasury Management is scheduled for the November 
Audit and Governance Committee and wil
[...]
proposes changes to Part Four of the Constitution - Standing Orders with 
Respect to Meetings, following a review undertaken by the Head of Democratic 
Services.  

RECOMMENDATION 

 

That the Audit and Governance Committee considers the updated Standing Orders 
with Respect to Meetings and recommends any comments or further amendments 
before consideration by the Executive and adoption by the Council.

Agenda Item 16

Page 125



 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. The Head of Democratic Services has undertaken a review of the Council’s Standing 
Orders with Respect to Meetings and is now consulting the Audit and Governance 
Committee on the suggested updates before making final recommendations to the 
Executive via the Scrutiny Board. 

2. The Council may then make changes to the Constitution and the Standing Orders with 
Respect to Meetings after consultation with the Scrutiny Board and the Executive as 
per Standing Order 62.1 – Variations and Revocations of Standing Orders.  

 

BACKGROUND 

3. As part of the implementation work following the Localism Act 2011, the Head of 
Democratic Services has undertaken a complete review of the Council’s Constitution 
and will be recommending updates for each chapter and section of the Constitution 
which has been affected by recent legislative changes. The first section to be 
considered for update is the Standing Orders with Respect to Meetings as it has an 
effect on all of the Council’s committee and panel meetings. 

4. The current Standing Orders with Respect to Meetings were adopted in April 2007 and 
have subsequently been amended on four separate occasions (December 2008, April 
2009, May 2010 and August 2011). 

 

PROPOSED CHANGES 

5. This review provides an opportunity for the Standing Orders to be updated in full and a 
copy of the proposed updated document is attached at Appendix A.  

6. The following key changes have been incorporated into the document: 

(a) all references to the Standards Committee have been remov
[...]
ast updated : December 2013. 

 
 
 

Page 167



Page 168

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Implementation of Treasury Management Policy and Strategy
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendices C & D

	7 External Auditors Annual Audit Letter 2012/13
	Appendix A

	8 Contractor Quarterly Audit Reports
	Appendix A

	9 Contract Procedure Rules
	10 Latest Financial Regulations Update
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	11 Corporate Anti-Fraud & Corruption Policy
	Appendix A

	12 Counter Fraud Strategy Progress
	13 Counter Fraud Investigation Progress
	14 Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and Revised Internal Audit Charter
	Appendix B

	15 Review of Work Programme and Training Plan
	16 Updates to the Constitution
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting

FAREHAM

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Minutes of the
Audit and Governance Committee

(to be confirmed at the next meeting)

Date: Monday, 25 November 2013
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices
PRESENT:

T G Knight (Chairman)
L Keeble (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors: P J Davies, J M Englefield, Miss T G Harper, D L Steadman and
P W Whittle, JP

Also
Present:




Audit and Governance -2 - 25 November 2013
Committee

APOLOGIES
There were no apologies for absence.
MINUTES

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee held on
23 September 2013 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman welcomed to the meeting Kate Handy and Catherine Morganti
from Ernest and Young, and Andy Jefford and Pat Stothard from Deloittes.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR
DIRECTIONS

In accordance with the Standing Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct,
Councillor Whittle, JP declared a non-pecuniary interest for minute 15 —
Counter Fraud Investigation Progress as he is a Justice of the Peace for the
South East Magistrates and has recently adjudicated on several fraud cases
outside of the Borough.

DEPUTATIONS
There were no deputations made at this meeting.
LATEST FINANCIAL REGULATIONS UPDATE

The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources
which reviewed Financial Regulation 19 — Income Collection and Banking.

RESOLVED that the Committee recommends to Council that the proposed
changes to Financial Regulation 19, as set out in Appendix B of the report, be
approved.

CORPORATE ANTI-FRAUD & CORRUPTION POLICY

The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources
on the Corporate Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy.

Members discussed the issue of zero tolerance towards acts of fraud against
the Council. The Committee supported the need to uphold the highest
standards of financial probity and accountability in relation to fraud, and felt
strongly that the policy should be well publicised to convey a clear message of
intolerance towards acts of fraud and corruption.

RESOLVED that the Committee recommends to Council that:-

(a) the Committees comments regarding intolerance towards acts of fraud
and corruption against the Council be noted; and



10.

Audit and Governance -3- 25 November 2013
Committee

(b) the revised Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy, as set out in Appendix A
of the report, be adopted.

UPDATES TO THE CONSTITUTION

The Committee considered a report by the Director of Regulatory and
Democratic Services on the proposed changes to the Constitution and to
Standing Orders with respect to meetings.

Members were advised that following further advice from legal services, further
amendments had been made to the revised Standing Orders with Respect to
Meetings document. The Director of Regulatory and Democratic Services
addressed the Committee to update them on the new amendments.

Councillor Whittle, JP requested that his reservations be recorded that he feels
that there has not been sufficient time allowed for members to review and
consult on the proposed changes to the Standing Orders with Respect to
Meetings.

The Committee discussed this item at length and it was suggested that a
cross-party working group or an all member workshop be set up to review any
further changes to the Standing Orders.

RESOLVED that the Committee recommends to the Executive:-

(a) that the wording of Paragraph 28, 28.1 and 28.2 be amended from
‘other matters’ to read ‘other financial matters’;

(b) that the Executive forms a cross-party member working group to review
all future revisions to the Standing Orders with respect to Meetings;

(c) the Committee’s comments and concerns regarding the process for
reviewing the revisions to the Standing Orders with Respect to
meetings be noted; and

(d) subject to (a), (b) and (c) above the updated Standing Orders with
Respect to Meetings be considered by the Executive before adoption by
the Council.

CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES

The Committee considered a report by the Director of Regulatory and
Democratic Services on Contract Procedure Rules.

RESOLVED that the Committee recommends to Council that the proposed
change to Contract Procedure Rules be approved.

EXTERNAL AUDITORS ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2012/13

At the agreement of the Committee the Chairman took this item at this point in
the meeting.



1.

12.

13.

Audit and Governance -4 - 25 November 2013
Committee

The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources
on the External Audit Annual Inspection Letter.

At the invitation of the Chairman, Kate Handy from Ernst and Young presented
the report to the Committee and took questions from members.

RESOLVED that the Committee notes the content of the Annual Audit Letter
2012/13 submitted by the Council’s external auditors.

CONTRACTOR QUARTERLY AUDIT REPORTS

At the agreement of the Committee the Chairman announced that this item
would be taken at this point in the meeting.

The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources
on the Contractor Quarterly Audit Report.

At the invitation of the Chairman, Andy Jefford from Deloittes presented the
report to the Committee and took questions from members.

RESOLVED that the Committee notes the progress and findings arising from
the Internal Audit planned work being carried out by the Contractor, attached
as Appendix A to the report.

REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME AND TRAINING PLAN

The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources
which reviewed the Work Programme and the Training Plan.

RESOLVED that the Work Programme for the rest of the year, as set out in
Appendix A, be approved.

IMPLEMENTATION OF TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY AND
STRATEGY

The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources
on the Implementation of Treasury Management Policy and Strategy.

At the invitation of the Chairman the Finance Strategy and Development
Manager presented the report to the Committee. Members were asked to note
a figure error in the report; Appendix B, Building Societies with Assets over
£500 bn, the correct figure should be £5 bn.

The Director of Finance and Resources was asked to explain the
administrative arrangements for the Treasury Management Policy and
Strategy.

RESOLVED that the Committee notes the mid-year review of the Treasury
Management Policy and Strategy document.



14.

15.

16.

Audit and Governance -5- 25 November 2013
Committee

COUNTER FRAUD STRATEGY PROGRESS

The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources
on the work carried out as part of the Counter Fraud Strategy.

RESOLVED that the progress made to date as part of the Counter Fraud
Strategy be noted.

COUNTER FRAUD INVESTIGATION PROGRESS

The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources
on the nature and outcomes of frauds that are investigated.

Councillor Whittle declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest when he addressed the
Committee on this item, as he is a Justice of the Peace for the South East
Magistrates and has recently adjudicated on several fraud cases outside of the
Borough.

Members discussed the possibility of an incentive for fraud reporting to
encourage more people to come forward to report suspect fraud. The Director
of Finance and Resources suggested the officers use the Local Authority fraud
network to research the effectiveness of using incentives for fraud reporting,
with the results being reported back to the Committee at a future date.

RESOLVED that:-

(a) a report on the use of incentives by other authorities comes back to the
Committee at a later date; and

(b) the content of the report be noted.
PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS AND REVISED
INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER

The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources
on the Internal Audit Charter.

RESOLVED that the Committee approves the revised Internal Audit Charter,
attached as Appendix B of the report.

(The meeting started at 6.02 pm
and ended at 8.18 pm).



